
- 1 - 

 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY 7TH SEPTEMBER 2011 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 

THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP 
(Deputy Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant, 
C. B. Taylor and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
20th July 2011 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 25th 
August 2011 (To Follow) (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes  
 

5. Overview and Scrutiny Task Group Report - Recreation Road South Car Park 
(Pages 7 - 8) 
 

6. To receive verbal updates from the Leader and/or other Cabinet Members on 
any recent meetings attended in an ex-officio capacity (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

7. Town Centre Frontage Improvement Scheme (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

8. Waste and Street Scene Publicity Plan 2011/13 (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

9. Budget Preparation Guidelines - 2012/13 Initial Estimates and Projections for 
2013/14 to 2014/15 (Pages 19 - 22) 



- 2 - 

 
10. Finance Monitoring Report - Quarter 1 2011/12 (Pages 23 - 42) 

 
11. Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 1 2011/12 (Pages 43 - 46) 

 
§ Appendices For Item 5 – Overview & Scrutiny Recreation Road South Car 

Park Task Group (Pages 47 – 68) 
 
§ Appendices For Item 8 – Town Centre Frontage Improvement Scheme 

(Pages 69 – 70) 
 
§ Appendices For Item 9 – Waste and Street Scene Publicity Plan 2011/13 

(Pages 71 – 92)  
 
§ Appendices For Item 10 – Budget Preparation Guidelines – 2012/13 Initial 

Estimates and Projections For 2013/14 to 2014/15 (Pages 93 – 96)
 

§ Appendices For Item 12 – Corporate Performance Report – Quarter 1 
(Pages 97 – 108) 

 
12. Minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 18th August 

2011 (Pages 109 - 118) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes  

 
13. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

14. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of item(s) of 
business containing exempt information:-  
 
"RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part being as set out below, 
and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 
Item No. Paragraph(s)  

15 1 and 4  " 
  
 
 
 
 



- 3 - 

15. Recommendations of the Shared Services Board held on 18th August 2011 
(Relating to Confidential Items) (Pages 119 - 322) 
 
 
 

 
 

K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
26th August 2011 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 20TH JULY 2011 AT 4.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP (Vice Chairman in the Chair), 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant and M. J. A. Webb 

  
  
 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Mrs. C. Felton, Mrs. R. Bamford, Ms. R. Cole.  

 
 
 

21/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R. Hollingworth and C. 
B. Taylor. 
 

22/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

23/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes 
[...]
at the Bromsgrove Community Safety Partnership be consulted as 

part of the Core Strategy and in particular with regard to Hot Food 
Takeaways; 

(c) that the provision of cycle racks/storage facilities be included within the 
Town Centre Regeneration Scheme; 

(d) that the taxi drivers’ pick up/drop off time limit on the Recreation Road 
Car  Park be extended to 15 minutes with immediate effect, subject to 
the Section 151 Officer being satisfied that there are no related 
service/operational implications which would result in the approved 
budget being exceeded.  

 
27/11 VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET 

MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO 
CAPACITY  
 
No updates were received on this occasion.  
 

28/11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
That under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the items of 
business the subject of the following minutes on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of “Exempt Information” as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Act the relevant paragraphs of that part being as set out below and 
that it is in the public interest to do so. 
 
  Minute No.   Paragraphs  
  29/11    1 and 4 

Page 2



Cabinet 
20th July 2011 

- 3 - 

 
29/11 RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SHARED SERVICES BOARD HELD ON 

30TH JUNE 2011 (RELATING TO CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS)  
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Shared Services 
Board held on 30th June 2011.  
 
Local Land Charges – Business Case 
 
RECOMMENDED that the delivery of a Shared Local Land Charges Service, 
provided by a single team hosted by Bromsgrove District Council (Option 4) be 
approved. 
 
Building Control – Business Case 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
(a) that in accordance with the agreed Project Initiation Document dated 

9th December 2010, the three partner Councils proceed with creation of 
the Shared Service in accordance with recommendation 6
[...]
gers at Recreation 
Road South Car Park.   

 
1.3 The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Cultural and Environmental Services 

advised Members during the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting that an 
extension, from 10 to 15 minutes, of the drivers’ pick up/drop time was 
being considered.  The Board made a recommendation to Cabinet that the 
drivers’ pick up/drop off time limit be extended to 15 minutes with 
immediate effect.  At the Cabinet meeting held on 20th July 2011 the 
recommendation was accepted.  

 
1.4 Another issue which had been raised referred to the strict manner in which 

attendants issued Excess Charge Notices for vehicles parked incorrectly 
and the appeal system that was in place.  Councillor Shannon had 
informed the Board that he had both written and verbal evidence to 
substantiate the claims.  Other Members commented that they had also 
received complaints from residents along similar lines. 

 
1.5 Members were also advised that the drainage/flooding issue raised in the 

Topic Proposal had been reported to Worcestershire County Council 
(WCC) and the problem had been addressed. 

 
1.6 Although the Overview and Scrutiny Topic Proposal only covered the pick 

up/drop off system for taxi/private hire operators and the flooding/ 
drainage issues at the Market Street site of the car park, following 
discussion it was agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Board that a Task 
Group would be established to scrutinise the operation of the Recreation 
Road South Car Park and that Councillor Shannon would be appointed 
Chairman. 

Page 50



 

  

  - 4 - 

2. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Recommendation 1  That a PR exercise be carried out to promote the 

Recreation Road South Car Park (and all other car 
parks) and to highlight the qualities of the car parks 
and the benefits of the Pay on Foot system.  
 

Financial Implications 
 
Resource Implications  

There are no financial implications arising from 
this. 
Officer time will be required to ensure this 
recommendation is carried through. 

 
 
Recommendation 2 That the standard letter templates used by the Car 

Parking Team be reviewed to ensure they are in 
line with the Customer Service Strategy guidelines. 
  

Financial Implications 
 
Resource Implications  

There are no financial implications arising from 
this. 
Officer time will be required to ensure this 
recommendation is carried through. 

 
 
Recommendation 3  That the Pay on Foot system be expanded to other 

car parks wherever possible. 
 

Financial Implications 
 
 
 
 
Resource Implications  

The only car parks that could feasibly 
accommodate Pay on Foot would be School 
Drive/Dolphin Centre (if joined) and the Hanover 
Street car park.  The estimated cost of which 
would be between £200k and £230k. 
Officer time will be required to ensure this 
recommendation is carried through. 

 
 
Recommendation 4  That free car parking be provided (in all car parks) 

all day on a Sunday in order to encourage people 
to visit the town centre. 
 

Financial Implications 
 
Resource Implications  

The estimated cost to introduce free Sunday 
parking would be £70k i.e. annual loss of revenue. 
Officer time will be required to ensure this 
recommendation is carried through. 

 

Page 51



 

  

  - 5 - 

 
Recommendation 5 That free car parking be provided (in all car parks) 

after 7.00 p.m. in the evening in order to 
encourage people to visit the town centre. 
 

Financial Implications 
 
 
Resource Implications  

The estimated costs of introducing free evening 
parking would be £140k i.e. annual loss of 
revenue.   
Officer time will be required to ensure this 
recommendation is carried through. 

Page 52



 

  

  - 6 - 

3. METHODOLOGY 
 
 

3.1 In accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Board Inquiry/Task Group 
Procedure Guidelines (endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny Board at 
the meeting held on 1st March 2011) following the meeting held on 11th 
July 2011 copies of the complete
[...]
rs agreed this 
did not encourage visitors to the town centre.  It was felt that free parking 
after 7.00 p.m. and on a Sunday would be more acceptable and 
appreciated by residents and visitors.  The Task Group was made aware 
of the legal implications of any changes, as the Car Parking Order which 
was a legal document would need to be amended and the loss of income 
against operational costs of the car parks would also need to be taken into 
consideration. 
 
The Car Park Manager explained to the Task Group that to monitor and 
compare the Council’s car parking service he regularly attended the 
Midlands Car Parking Forum, where he was able to discuss specific 
issues and make comparisons with other car parks managers across the 
region.  However, it was difficult to make some comparisons in respect of 
the pay on foot scheme as very few authorities operated a car park 
adjacent to a major supermarket using this system. 
 
The Task Group visited the Recreation Road South Car Park and reported 
that they found it of high quality, well illuminated and with good CCTV 
coverage and with clear well positioned signage, giving clear guidelines on 
using the car park.  It was felt that this should be promoted to encourage 
an increased use of this and other car parks throughout the District. 
 
The Task Group therefore recommends the following: 
 

Recommendation 1 
That a PR exercise be carried out to promote the Recreation Road South Car 
Park (and all other car parks) and to highlight the qualities of the car parks 
and the benefits of the Pay On Foot system. 
Financial Implications 
 
Resource Implications 

There are no financial implications arising from 
this. 
Officer time will be required to ensure this 
recommendation is carried through. 

 
 
Recommendation 3 
That the Pay on Foot system be expanded to other car parks wherever 
possible. 
Financial Implications 
 
 
 
 
Resource Implications 

The only car parks that could feasibly 
accommodate Pay on Foot wou
[...]
d 
service areas. The proposal was for a fully integrated service to cover 
all three North Worcestershire Districts, hosted by Wyre Forest 
District Council. 

 
Guy Revans, Head of Environmental Services, and Mike Parker of 
Wyre Forest DC introduced the report and provided Members with 
further explanations and responses to their questions. 
 
Officers advised that as well as combining the functions of the 
proposed three partner Districts, some County functions would also 
be taken in. 
 

 Officers clarified that reference to ‘Specialist Fees’ in the report was 
perhaps slightly misleading, and should say ‘Budget for Works’.  

 
 Board Members specified that Councillors should definitely be 

represented in the membership of the proposed ‘Higher Management 
Group’. 

 
RECOMMENDED that 

 
1) the shared Land Drainage Service proposals detailed in the 

Business Case at Option 3 be approved, in accordance with 
the previously agreed Project Initiation Document dated 
22nd June 2011;  
 

2) the three Councils agree this new service be known as the 
“North Worcestershire Land Drainage Service”; and  
 

3) all initial set up costs be met from within existing budgets. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 110



 
Shared Services Board – 30th June 2011 

 

Committee Services/Shared Services/SSB110818/sms/KDApproved Minutes/22.8.11 

 

 
5. SINGLE BUSINESS CASE – SEVEN SERVICES 
 
 The Board considered a report covering shared service restructuring 

proposals in relation to seven distinct service areas. 
 
Mr Dicks introduced the report, advising that: 
 
a) Staff were aware of the proposals and had generally welcomed 

them being brought forward in a single business case.  
 

b) the proposals contained in the Business Cases would provide a 
firmer base for transformational working across the two 
authorities.  
 

c) Transformation reviews still needed to be undertaken in due 
course, and that further savings would arise from those. 
However, the present Shared Services propos
[...]
hared service restructuring 
proposals in relation to Car Park Services. The report included 
proposals for the introduction of Civil Parking Enforcement in 
Bromsgrove District. The service was to be hosted by Wychavon 
District Council. This case impacted more on Bromsgrove than 
Redditch, where Civil Parking Enforcement had already operated for 
some time. 

 
 Guy Revans, Head of Environmental Services, introduced the item. 

 
Further to Redditch Borough Council’s experience, Bromsgrove 
Members were interested in the practical implementation of the 
scheme and Mr Revans advised that: 

Page 116



 
Shared Services Board – 30th June 2011 

 

Committee Services/Shared Services/SSB110818/sms/KDApproved Minutes/22.8.11 

 

a) Parking Enforcement Officers used ‘partnership’ logos, not 
Wychavon District Council logos, to identify themselves. 

b) An initial introductory period allowed time to inform residents 
about the new arrangements. 

c) An initial ‘amnesty’ allowed residents time to get used to the 
implications of parking outside of the scheme and the penalties 
which would apply. 

d) as identified by Board Members, there was a need for sensitive 
treatment re penalties and their impact on income to the Council.  

e) Some existing traffic orders might need to be reviewed as to 
whether they are now fit for purpose. 

 
Officers advised that there would be no additional IT costs, as use of 
the existing Wychavon IT systems came as part of the management 
agreement. 

   
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) Option 2 (to “extend Wychavon District Council’s Service to 

include Bromsgrove District Council”) be chosen as the 
preferred option for the future delivery of the shared Parking 
Service; 
 

2) Bromsgrove District Council should introduce Civil 
(Decriminalised) Parking Enforcement in partnership with 
Wychavon District Council; 
 

3) authority be delegated to the Head of Environmental 
Services to exercise the Council’s civil parking enforcement 
powers within the District of Bromsgrove, when civil parking 
enforcement within the District comes into effect; 
 

4) the Council enter into a Deed of Arrangements with the 
Parking and Traffic Regulations Outside London 
Adjudication Joint Committee for the functions in relation to 
adjudicators under Part 6 of the Traffic Management Act 
2004;  
 

5) authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services to sign any necessary agreements or 
other documents to enable the introduction of civil parking 
enforcement within the District; and 
 

6) up to £75,000 be made available within Bromsgrove District 
Council’s budgets to meet the set up costs of Civil Parking 
Enforcement. 
 

 
 
 

Page 117



 
Shared Services Board – 30th June 2011 

 

Committee Services/Shared Services/SSB110818/sms/KDApproved Minutes/22.8.11 

 

 
14. EMERGENCY PLANNING – BUSINESS CASE 
 

The Board considered a report covering shared service restructuring 
proposals in relation to the Emergency Planning Services.  
 
Officers’ recommendation was for an integrated service covering all 
three North Worcestershire Districts’ areas, which Officers considered 
provided the best opportunity to meet statutory requirements; to 
provide the partner authorities with a greater voice; and to reduce 
costs. 
 
John Staniland presented this Case, explaining that the proposed 
implementation date of 1st April 2012 coincided with the renewal date 
of the existing Service Agreement with Worcestershire County 
Council. 
 
In response to Members’ queries, Officers advised that they did not 
feel anything significant would be lost by moving away from the 
current County-wide arrangement. Whereas in the three Districts, 
Emergency Planning formed only a small part of existing Officers’ 
roles, the proposed combination would allow for proper focus and 
priority to be accorded under a dedicated Officer arrangement.  

 
 In the case of any actual emergency, the same practical inter-agency 

a
[...]
t blank



Page 273

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 288

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 289

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 290

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 291

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 292

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 293

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 294

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 295

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 300

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 301

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 322

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20th July 2011
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 25th August 2011 (To Follow)
	5 Overview and Scrutiny Task Group Report - Recreation Road South Car Park
	6 To receive verbal updates from the Leader and/or other Cabinet Members on any recent meetings attended in an ex-officio capacity
	7 Town Centre Frontage Improvement Scheme
	8 Waste and Street Scene Publicity Plan 2011/13
	9 Budget Preparation Guidelines - 2012/13 Initial Estimates and Projections for 2013/14 to 2014/15
	10 Finance Monitoring Report - Quarter 1 2011/12
	11 Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 1 2011/12
	Appendices For Item 5 - Overview & Scrutiny Recreation Road South Car Park Task Group
	Appendices For Item 8 - Town Centre Frontage Improvement Scheme
	Appendices For Item 9 - Waste and Street Scene Publicity Pl

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 7TH SEPTEMBER 2011 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP (Deputy 
Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and 
M. J. A. Webb 
 

 Observers:  Councillor S. P. Shannon 
  
 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. S. Hanley, Mr. J. Staniland, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. 

G. Revans and Ms. R. Cole. 
 
 

30/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

31/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

32/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20th July 2011 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED  that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

33/11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 25th 
August 2011 were submitted. The Leader referred to the Review of the 
Recreation Road Car Park Task Group report and it was noted this would be 
dealt with as a recommendation to Cabinet.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be noted; and 
(b) that the recommendation contained at minute no. 31/11 relating to the 

Marlbrook Tip be approved. 
 

34/11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP REPORT - RECREATION 
ROAD SOUTH CAR PARK  
 
The Leader invited the Chairman of the Recreation Road South Car Park Task 
Group, Councillor S. P. Shannon to introduce the report of the Task Group on 
the review of that car park.  



Cabinet 
7th September 2011 

- 2 - 

 
Councillor Shannon gave background information on the purpose of the Task 
Group and the evidence which had been gathered during the investigation. 
Councillor Shannon also made reference to some additional information he 
had obtained following the completion of the report. 
 
Councillor Shannon acknowledged that the Task Group Members had initially 
had a negative perception of the operation of the car park, particularly in 
relation to fixed penalty notices and appeals against these. As a result of the 
investigation this had largely been dispelled. 
 
The Leader and the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services, Councillor M. 
J. A. Webb responded to the points raised by Councillor Shannon and to the 
recommendations contained within the report. The Cabinet generally 
recognised the benefits of the recommendations from the Task Group 
although clearly timing and financial implications were issues which had to be 
addressed, particularly in terms of recommendations 3, 4 and 5.  
 
The Leader thanked Councillor Shannon and the other Members of the Task 
Group for their work in producing the report which had provoked an interesting 
debate. The Leader also thanked Ms. A. Scarce, Committee Services Officer 
for her work in supporting the Task Group.   
 
RESOLVED that the response to each of the recommendations within the 
report of the Review of the Recreation Road South Car Park Task Group be 
as set out below: 
 
Recommendation 1 
 
That a PR exercise be carried out to promote the Recreation Road South Car 
Park (and all other car parks) and to highlight the qualities of the car parks and 
the benefits of the Pay on Foot system. 
 
Cabinet Response 
 
That officers be requested to report back on the publicity and promotion 
currently planned over the next twelve months in relation to encouraging use 
of Council owned car parks together with the benefits Pay on Foot system. It 
was felt this programme could be reviewed and amended if necessary in the 
light of the findings of the Task Group. 
 
Recommendation 2   
 
That the standard letter templates used by the Car Parking Team be reviewed 
to ensure they are in line with the Customer Service Strategy Guidelines. 
 
Cabinet Response 
That the recommendation be agreed and as part of the review to be 
undertaken, and in line with best practice from other Authorities, an 
explanation for the issue of the Fixed Penalty Notice be provided to the 
recipient of the Notice in each case.  



Cabinet 
7th September 2011 

- 3 - 

 
Recommendation 3    
     
That the Pay on Foot system be expanded to other car parks wherever 
possible. 
 
Cabinet Response 
 
That the benefits of the Pay on Foot system be fully acknowledged, however 
in view of the Town Centre regeneration project which includes a 
comprehensive traffic management review, it would be premature to consider 
the introduction of a Pay on Foot system on other car parks at this stage.  
 
Recommendation 4  
 
That free car parking be provided (in all car parks) all day on a Sunday in 
order to encourage people to visit the Town Centre.  
 
Cabinet Response 
 
That the operation of the car parking service would be reviewed as part of the 
Shared Services and Transformation Programme and matters such as the 
structure of car parking fees would be considered as part of that review.  It 
was acknowledged however that the financial implications of this 
recommendation would inevitably be a significant issue.  
 
Recommendation 5 
 
That free car parking be provided (in all car parks) after 7.00pm in order to 
encourage people to visit the Town Centre.  
 
Cabinet Response 
 
That the operation of the car parking service would be reviewed as part of the 
Shared Services and Transformation Programme and matters such as the 
structure of car parking fees would be considered as part of that review. It was 
acknowledged however that the financial implications of this recommendation 
would inevitably be a significant issue.  
 
 

35/11 VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET 
MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO 
CAPACITY  
 
Councillor C. B. Taylor reported he had recently attended a meeting with 
Bromsgrove District Housing Trust.  
 

36/11 TOWN CENTRE FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENT SCHEME  
 
The Cabinet considered a report which requested Members to consider an 
amendment to the existing Town Centre Frontage Improvement Scheme.  



Cabinet 
7th September 2011 

- 4 - 

 
Members were reminded that a total budget of £70,000 had been allocated to 
the scheme which had been established to assist landowners and tenants 
within the Town Centre to improve the frontages of their properties as part of 
the Town Centre Regeneration Programme. It was noted that four applications 
had been approved so far totalling £15,460. 
 
The original terms of the scheme had limited applications to £4,000 but it was 
now requested that this limit be removed in order to maximise the 
opportunities to improve the character and appearance of the High Street for 
instance by re-instating an historic shop front. This was also likely to be of 
benefit to the second stage of the Council’s bid under the National Lottery 
Townscape Heritage Initiative.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the current limit of £4,000 for applications under the Town Centre 

Frontage Improvement Scheme be removed; and 
(b) that the Executive Director of Regeneration, Regulatory and Housing 

Services be authorised to determine, in consultation with the relevant 
Portfolio Holders, the appropriate level of funding to be awarded in 
each case under the scheme.            

 
37/11 WASTE AND STREET SCENE PUBLICITY PLAN 2011/13  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Waste and Street Scene Publicity 
Plan 2011-2013. It was noted that the plan had been produced in co-
ordination with Redditch Borough Council as much of the work in relation to 
publicity and information campaigns was applicable to both Councils.  
 
Members were reminded that there was a range of actions available to officers 
in relation to enforcement of matters such as littering and dog fouling covered 
by the Environmental Protection Act 1990. It was felt however that during the 
periods of publicity campaigns, Fixed Penalty Notices should be issued as a 
matter of course where an enforcement officer was present.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Waste and Street Scene Publicity Plan 2011-2013 as set out in 

appendix 1 to the report be approved; and 
(b) that during publicity campaign periods Fixed Penalty Notices be issued 

in respect of all dog fouling and littering offences provided an 
enforcement officer is present.   

    
 

38/11 BUDGET PREPARATION GUIDELINES - 2012/13 INITIAL ESTIMATES 
AND PROJECTIONS FOR 2013/14 TO 2014/15  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on recommended guidelines for the 
preparation of the 2012/2013 estimates and the projections for 2013/2014 and 
2014/2015.  
 
Following discussion it was  



Cabinet 
7th September 2011 

- 5 - 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Budget Preparation Guidelines as set out in 
appendix 1 to the report be approved.  
 

39/11 FINANCE MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1 2011/12  
 
Members considered a report on the Council’s financial position for the period 
April to June 2011.  
 
Following discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED that the current financial position on both Revenue and Capital 
as set out in the report be noted and that officers be requested to consider 
measures to mitigate any predicted overspend.  
 

40/11 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 1 2011/12  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s performance during the first 
quarter of 2011/2012. Members commented on the improved performance in a 
number of areas such as Council Tax and Housing Benefits and congratulated 
officers on the progress made. Whilst there were a few areas of concern the 
overall picture was very positive.  
 
RESOLVED that the position on key performance indicators for the period 
April – June 2011 be noted.    
 

41/11 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 18th August 
2011 were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

42/11 DEDICATION OF COUNCIL CAR PARK LAND TO HIGHWAY  
 
The Cabinet considered a report relating to highway improvements necessary 
at the crossroads of Stourbridge Road, Market Street and Birmingham Road, 
Bromsgrove in order to meet the requirements of one of the conditions 
included within the Planning Permission granted for the proposed new 
Sainsbury’s supermarket on Birmingham Road, Bromsgrove. 
 
It was noted that the highway improvements would require the incorporation 
within the highway of a strip of Council owned land at present forming part of 
the Market Street Car Park. It was reported that the proposal would result in 
the net loss of 4 car park spaces but that the company would fund the 
necessary resurfacing, levelling and relining of the car park and would pay to 
the Council the sum of £50,000 to offset the loss of the car park spaces and 
any loss of revenue during the necessary works.   
 
Following discussion it was 
 



Cabinet 
7th September 2011 

- 6 - 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the dedication to highway land of part of the Market Street Car 

Park to enable improvements to be undertaken to the crossroads of 
Stourbridge Road, Market Street and Birmingham Road be approved 
and that the Council enter into an agreement under section 278 of the 
Highways Act 1990 for the sole purpose of dedicating the said land as 
public highway; 

(b) that Sainsbury PLC and their appointed representatives and contractors 
be permitted to carry out the agreed and necessary levelling, re-
engineering and re-instatement works to the Market Street Car Park;  

(c) that Sainsbury PLC and their appointed representatives and contractors 
be permitted have such access to the Market Street Car Park  for plant 
and storage that they shall need to execute the highway improvements, 
within defined limits and an agreed timescale; and 

(d) that the offer of £50,000 from Sainsbury PLC in consideration of the net 
loss of 4 car park spaces resulting from the dedication be accepted.  

 
RECOMMENDED that the sum of £50,000 from Sainsbury PLC be allocated 
to the Town Centre Regeneration Programme Capital Budget 2011/2012.   
 

43/11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
That under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the item of 
business the subject of the following minute on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of “Exempt Information” as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Act the relevant paragraphs of that part being as set out below and that 
it is in the public interest to do so. 
 
  Minute No  Paragraphs 
  44/11   1 and 4 
 

44/11 RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SHARED SERVICES BOARD HELD ON 
18TH AUGUST 2011 (RELATING TO CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS)  
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Shared Services 
Board held on 18th August 2011.  
 
Land Drainage and Watercourses – Business Case 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the shared Land Drainage Service proposals detailed in the 

Business Case (Option 3) be approved, in accordance with the 
previously agreed Project Initiation Document dated 22nd June 2011; 

(b) that it be agreed that this new service be known as the “North 
Worcestershire Land Drainage Service”; and 

(c) that all initial set up costs be met from existing budgets. 
 
 
 
  



Cabinet 
7th September 2011 

- 7 - 

Single Business Case – Seven Services 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Single Business Case proposals be approved in respect of 

shared services for the following seven services: 
 

• Community Services 
• Customer Services 
• Environmental Services 
• Financial Services 
• Legal and Democratic Services 
• Planning and Regeneration 
• Secretariat and Directorate Support Services; and  

 
(b) that the detail within the Operational Shared Services Agreement be 

noted and that subject to the change of date in Section 14, which will 
remain blank until agreement has been reached by Full Council and the 
need for the appendices to be populated, the Agreement be endorsed 
and signed on behalf of the Full Council. 

 
Car Parking – Business Case 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that Option 2 (to “extend Wychavon District Council’s service to  include 

Bromsgrove District Council”)  be approved as the preferred option for 
the future delivery of the car parking shared service. 

(b) that the Council introduce Civil (Decriminalised) Parking Enforcement in 
partnership with Wychavon District Council; 

(c) that authority be delegated to the Head of Environmental Services to 
exercise the Council’s Civil Parking Enforcement powers within the 
District of Bromsgrove when Civil Parking Enforcement within the 
District comes into effect; 

(d) that the Council enter into a Deed of Arrangements with the Parking 
and Traffic Regulations Outside London Adjudication Joint Committee 
for the functions in relation to adjudicators under Part 6 of the Traffic 
Management Act 2004; 

 (e) that authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services to sign any necessary agreements or other 
documents to enable the introduction of Civil Parking Enforcement 
within the District; and  

(f) that up to £75,000 be made available within this Council’s budgets to 
meet the set up costs of Civil Parking Enforcement.    

 
Emergency Planning 
 

 RECOMMENDED that the proposal in respect of an Emergency Planning 
shared service as detailed in the Business Case under Option 3 (for a North 
Worcestershire Shared Service) be approved.  

 
 

 



Cabinet 
7th September 2011 

- 8 - 

The meeting closed at 8.10 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


